



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M)1019/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : Directorate of Agriculture.

Date of Hearing : 25-1-2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25-1-2018

- 1. The appellant/petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is absent. The petitioner informed the Registry of this Commission telephonically that due to a bereavement in the family he had to go out of station and requested for re-fixation of the date of hearing. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri M.P.Rownier, SPIO and Joint Director of Agriculture, Assam, and (2) Smti Parijat Kanan Baishya, ADO, of the office of Director of Agriculture, Assam.
- **2.** The second appeal petition dated 24-10-2017 is taken up for consideration ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.
- 3. The SPIO-cum- Joint Director, Agriculture has submitted a written statement dated 8-12-2017 narrating sequentially the actions taken by the Directorate on the RTI petition dated 5-7-2017 and the first appeal petition dated 12-9-2017 filed by the petitioner Sri Joydeb Das. It has been mentioned in the W/S that the petitioner was furnished the sought for informations by the Nodal Officer of BGREI vide letter dated 28-7-2017 followed by letter dated 26-9-2017 by the Directorate of Agriculture, Govt. of Assam and letter dated 10-10-2017 by the Joint Director of Agriculture (Pulse) and State Nodal Officer of NFSM. Copies of these letters have been enclosed with the W/S.
- 4. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 24-10-2017 is found to be without any basis, since the ground for second appeal given by the petitioner was that no action was taken on his RTI petition and the first appeal petition by the concerned authorities.

5. The second appeal petition dated 24-10-2017 is, therefore, disposed of without prejudice to the right of the petitioner to revert to this Commission if the information furnished to him is found to be incorrect.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 1019/2017/

Α

Dated 25-1-2018

Copy to:-.

- 1) Sri M.P.Rownier, SPIO and Joint Director of Agriculture, Assam for information
- 2) Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Late Karunamoy Das, House No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati-25 for information
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.